emissions costs rise, which raises overall costs. However, the system exhibits little
sensitivity to variations in the price of hydrogen emissions and nitrogen purging.
Only the costs at which the optimal capacity is reached change; the optimal capa-
city remains constant. This implies that these costs aren’t high enough that even
varying them doesn’t significantly change the shutdown costs, which could change
the optimal capacity. BES costs have a direct impact on the investment required to
install the battery system; thus, higher BES costs lead to lower optimal capacities
and higher normalized costs. According to Table 4.14, the overall cost decreases
as the price of green hydrogen rises. A higher price for green hydrogen would
mean larger incentives in generating hydrogen when shutdown is avoided by BES,
but it would also mean bigger losses in the form of deferred hydrogen production
expenses. The sensitivity results show that the incentive from fewer shutdowns
overcomes the loss from higher deferred production costs, with the outcome being
a reduction in overall costs.

4.3. Battery energy system (BES)

4

55

Table 4.12: Sensitivity by varying N2 cost

Input parameter Cost of Nitrogen
% change - 50% Base Case + 50%
Input cost of nitrogen
(USD/ton)

64.8 129.6 194.4

Optimum capacity
(MWh)

158 MWh 158 MWh 158 MWh

Total cost at
optimized capacity
(Million USD)

-1.79 -1.69 -1.59

Normalized cost
(Million USD/MWh)

-0.0113 -0.0107 -0.0101

% change in normalized
cost

- 6.1% Base Case + 6.1%

Sensitivity to normalized
cost

+ 12.1% Base Case + 12.1%

Table 4.13: Sensitivity by varying CO2 eqv cost

Input parameter Cost of CO2 equivalents
% change - 50% Base Case + 50%
Input cost of CO2 eqv
(USD/ton)

54 108 162

Optimum capacity
(MWh)

158 MWh 158 MWh 158 MWh

Total cost at
optimized capacity
(Million USD)

-2.77 -1.69 -0.61

Normalized cost
(Million USD/MWh)

-0.0175 -0.0107 -0.0038

% change in normalized
cost

-64.1% Base Case +64.1%

Sensitivity to normalized
cost

+ 128.1% Base Case + 128.1%

4

56 4. Solutions to hydrogen emissions

Table 4.14: Sensitivity by varying green H2 price

Input parameter Price of green H2
% change - 50% Base Case + 50%
Input price of green H2
(USD/kg)

5.75 11.5 17.25

Optimum capacity
(MWh)

37 158 238

Total cost at
optimized capacity
(Million USD)

6.29 -1.69 -16.6

Normalized cost
(Million USD/MWh)

0.17 -0.0107 -0.07

% change in normalized
cost

+1687.6% Base Case -552.5%

Sensitivity to normalized
cost

-3375% Base Case -1105%

Table 4.15: Sensitivity by varying BES capital cost

Input parameter BES capital cost
% change - 50% Base Case + 50%
Costs of BES
(USD/kWh)

59.5 119 178.5

Optimum capacity
(MWh)

301 158 69

Total cost at
optimized capacity
(Million USD)

-15.6 -1.69 5.73

Normalized cost
(Million USD/MWh)

-0.052 -0.0107 +0.083

% change in normalized
cost

-384.2% Base Case +875.8%

Sensitivity to normalized
cost

+768.4% Base Case +1751.6%

4.3. Battery energy system (BES)

4

57

4.3.5. Comparison of different BES technologies
The section 4.3.1 discusses various battery technologies and their characteristics.
This section compares these technologies based on the model’s findings. All of
these technologies are distinct in terms of charging and discharging efficiencies,
system lifetimes, self-discharge rates, installation costs, and so on. These inputs
are provided to the model for each technology based on the parameters listed in